of the department made in accordance with this article. The bond shall be signed by the operator, as 
principal, and by a good and sufficient corporate surety licensed to do business in the State of 
Alabama, as surety. The penalty of the bond shall be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
each acre covered by the permit. 
(2) In lieu of a bond, the operator may elect to deposit cash or negotiable bonds of the United States 
government or the State of Alabama or any municipality within the state with the department in lieu 
of a corporate surety.

[...]

any function or duties under this article shall have a direct or indirect financial interest in underground 
or surface coal mining operations. Whoever knowingly violates this subdivision, upon conviction, 
shall be punished by a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by 
imprisonment for not more than one year, or both. 
(Acts 1981, No. 81-435, p. 682, §5; Acts 1986, No. 86-106, p. 113, §3; Act 2004-484, p. 901, §1;  
Act 2010-498, p. 768, §1.) 

Section 9-16-75 Adoption of Rules Pursuant to Alabama Administrative Procedure Act;